Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98153-97246)

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, Village Jalal Khera, PO Sular, District Patiala

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB, Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 607 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Raman (SA).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2019.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Raman states that reply in connection with RTI application was sent to the complainant. He handed over the reply to the complainant during the hearing. He submits a copy of the same dated 02.12.2019 signed by PIO (Examinations), PSEB, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply is sufficient and no cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mehr Chand (98157-99011)

House No. 128, Gali Number-3/3, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda-151001, Punjab

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Magistrate, Mini Secretariat, Bathinda-151001

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda

Public Information Officer

O/o The Deputy Commissioner Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 1377 of 2019

Present: Sh. Madan Lal on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Maghi Ram (SA).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Maghi Ram handed over attested copy of requisite information (80 pages) comprising conclusion along with statements of all persons to the representative of the appellant, Sh. Madan Lal during the hearing.
- 3. After gone through the supplied information, representative of the appellant, Sh. Madan Lal states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and no objection to close this case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla

Ward No. 16B/190, Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur

Appellant

Versus

Appeal Case No.: 1621 of 2019

Public Information Officer

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Rakesh Kumar (JA)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant dated 25.11.2019 through registered post. He submits a copy of letter no. 703 dated 25.11.2019 signed by the Sub-Registrar, Jalandhar-Iwhich is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case along with advice to go through the supplied information, once he had received it through registered post and point out, deficiency, if any, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Kumar (94179-29001)

S/o Sh. Ishwar Dutt, Surja Ram Market, Malout-152107, District Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, GGSSS, Malout-152107

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, GGSSS, Malout-152107

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2550 of 2019

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Advocate, Aruna Sachdeva.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Advocate, Aruna Sachdeva states that no documentation fee has been deposited by the appellant till date.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that no letter has been received regarding the documentation fee but he is agree to pay the fee to get the demanded information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar is advised to visit the respondent's office on 20.12.2019 and inspect the official record as per RTI application. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure that appellant inspected the official record and supply him identified pages after collecting the documentation fee from the appellant.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM**.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Madan Lal (98723-67068, 70097-09515)

S/o Sh. Om Parkash, Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, House Number 10803, Street No. 18, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda-151001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal/Head Mistress, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gobindpura District Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal/Head Mistress, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gobindpura District Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2556 of 2019 Sh. Madan Lal, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.
- 2. Appellant, sh. Madan Lal states that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jobanjit Singh (79730-17878)

S/o Sh. Nirpal Singh Village Fattuwal, PO Khilchia, Tehsil Baba Bakala, District Amritsar-143111

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2565 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Inderjeet Kaur (Office Assistant).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2019.

- 2. Respondent, Ms. Inderjeet Kaur states that requisite information relates with third party, which cannot be supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that requisite information is still pending form the respondent.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the view that supplied reply is satisfactory and no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed** of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Kumar (94179-29001)

S/o Sh. Ishwar Dutt, Surja Ram Market, Malout-152107, District Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Govt. Girls Sen. Sec. School, Malout-152107

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Sri Muktsar Sahib

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2626 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Advocate, Aruna Sachdeva.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Advocate, Aruna Sachdeva states that no documentation fee has been deposited by the appellant till date.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that no letter has been received regarding the documentation fee but he is agree to pay the fee to get the demanded information.
- After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar is advised to visit the respondent's office on 20.12.2019 and inspect the official record as per RTI application. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure that appellant inspected the official record and supply him identified pages after collecting the documentation fee from the appellant.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charan Kamal Singh

House No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Village Shampura, Roopnagar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2646 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh (Clerk).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh brought an affidavit by respondent PIO, Sh. Sharanjeet Singh in original dated 02.12.2019 along with reply dated 03.12.2019 signed by him to hand it over to the appellant but he is not present. He submits a copy of the same to the Commission, which is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send an affidavit in original along with reply dated 03.12.2019 to the appellant through registered post. It is observed that submitted reply is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhpinder Singh (98884-27957)

VPO Mundia Kalan, House No.2, Ward No. 12, Ludhiana-141015

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2660 of 2019
Sh. Darshan Singh Kang on behalf of the appellant.

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang on behalf of the Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 30.10.2019, Sh. Jarnail Singh (JA) appeared and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He stated that dealing hand is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. He added that requisite information is under process so it could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 30.10.2019 along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Parveen Kumar (98046-87497)

Secretary, Parents Association Regd. Machhiwara, Ludhiana-141115

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2668 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dilshad Singh (clerk).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Dilshad Singh states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that no documents related to NOC is available in the School and requisite information can be collected from the DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

He submits a reply vide letter no. Special-01 dated 02.12.2019 signed by the Superintendent-cum-PIO, O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana stating that in Machiwara Block there are approximately 35 schools and NOC not related with this office. In that reply he added that to collect the requisite information applicant can apply at DPI office. This reply is taken on record.

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Parveen Kumar is not present for today's hearing but he intimated the bench of undersigned through message that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application of the appellant is vague and appellant is advised to file a proper RTI application to the concerned office which is DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali as respondent PIO intimated in this case. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Show Cause:

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Nagar Nigam,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2675 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677 and 2678 of 2019 stating that no information has been received from the respondent PIO in all four cases till date and requested to supply the requisite information. This email is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is concretively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

4. In view of the above, the then respondent PIO, O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order to be sent to him through **registered post**.

He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Versus

Show Cause:

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Nagar Nigam,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2676 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677 and 2678 of 2019 stating that no information has been received from the respondent PIO in all four cases till date and requested to supply the requisite information. This email is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is concretively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

4. In view of the above, the then respondent PIO, O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order to be sent to him through **registered post**.

He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Show Cause:

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Nagar Nigam,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2677 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677 and 2678 of 2019 stating that no information has been received from the respondent PIO in all four cases till date and requested to supply the requisite information. This email is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is concretively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

4. In view of the above, the then respondent PIO, O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order to be sent to him through **registered post**.

He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Versus

Show Cause:

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Nagar Nigam,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 2678 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with Appeal Case No. 2675, 2676, 2677 and 2678 of 2019 stating that no information has been received from the respondent PIO in all four cases till date and requested to supply the requisite information. This email is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is concretively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

4. In view of the above, the then respondent PIO, O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order to be sent to him through **registered post**.

He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **20.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 03.12.2019